CHAPTER 309-S. F. No. 112.

An act entitled an act authorizing the city council or other governing body of any city now or hereafter having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants to fix the salary of the assistant fire chief of such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Council authorized to refix salary of assistant fire chief of St. Paul.—In any city of the state of Minnesota, now containing or that hereafter may contain a population of more than fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, the city council or other governing body in such city is hereby authorized and empowered to fix and from time to time, refix the salary of the assistant fire chief of such city.

- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All laws or provisions of parts thereof, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 310-S. F. No. 147.

An act relating to compensation of sheriffs for the boarding of prisoners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sheriffs to receive \$1 per day for boarding prisoner.—Every sheriff in charge of a county jail in the state of Minnesota shall receive from the county compensation for board and washing for prisoners for the balance of the duration of the war now existing between the United States and the empire of Germany and for a period of one year after the formal declaration of peace between the United States and the empire of Germany the sum of one dollar (\$1) per day for each prisoner.

Sec. 2. Construction.—This act shall not be construed as repealing any general law on the subject of board and washing for prisoners confined in county jails but shall be expressly limited to the period stated in section 1 of this bill. Neither shall this act be construed as applying to any county in this state where the sheriffs' compensation for board and washing for prisoners is fixed by special law; nor shall the provisions of this act apply to any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of more than seventy-five thousand (75,000).

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1919.